
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad. 
Tel: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk  

Registrar 

No. NEPRA/RIADG(Tariff)TRF- 100/MFPA/ f -( - August 08, 2024 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(FESCO), Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 
Faisalabad 

2  

Chief Executive Officer, 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(GEPCO), 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road, 
Gujranwala 

3 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
(HESCO), WAPDA Offices Complex, 
Hussainabad, Hyderabad 

Chief Executive Officer 
Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
(IESCO), Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, 
Islamabad. 

5. 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(LESCO), 22-A, Queens Road, Lahore 

6. 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Multan Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(MEPCO), MEPCO Headquarter, 
Khanewal Road, Multan 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(PESCO), WAPDA 1-louse, Shami Road, 
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 

8  

Chief Executive Officer, 
Quetta Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(QESCO), Zarghoon Road, 
Quetta 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(SEPCO), Administration Block, 
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(TESCO), Room No. 213, 1st  Floor, 
WAPDA House, Shami Road, Sakhi 
Chashma, Peshawar 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of 
June 2024 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof 

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of the Decision of the Authority (total 11 Pages) regarding 
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of 
June 2024 and its Notification i.e. S.R.O.1 192 (I)/2024 dated August 08, 2024. 

2. XWDlSCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their 
consumers, the Order of the Honorable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with 
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Court(s) Order 
the concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating/defying the orders of the Honorable 
Court(s). 

Enclosure: [Decision along with Notification is 
also available on NEPRA's website] jtcvAJ .IbAAAJOI 

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder) 
Copy to: 

I. Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad 
2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad 
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad 
4. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore 
5. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore 
6. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G), 

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad 



- -I 

Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDISCOs for the month ofJune 2024 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATFER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT FOR 
THE MONTH OF JUNE 2024 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanism! formula 
determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs notified in 
the official Gazette, the Authority has to make adjustments in the approved tariff on account 
of any variations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis. 

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to 
variations in the fuel charges for the month of June 2024, a request was filed by CPPA-G vide 
letter dated July 15, 2024. Subsequently, CPPA-G vide addendum dated 24.07.2024, revised its 
claim by stating that the Authority has revised fuel cost components of different power plants 
for the month of June 2024, having substantial impact compared to previous FCC 
determination. Accordingly, CPPA-G has worked out the revised fuel cost and vide addendum 
dated 24.07.2024 has revised its FCA claim for June 2024 as under:- 

Rs./kWh 

Previous Request Revised Request 

Actual Fuel Cost Component 

Reference Fuel Coat Component 

92457 

7.1403 

9.7710 

7.1403 

Requested FCA 2.1054 2.6307 

3. The Authority has reviewed the request/information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly 
fuel cost adjustment (FCA) and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of the 
information so provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of June 2024, as 
claimed by CPPA-G, is Rs.9.7710/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of 
Rs.7.1403/kWh as indicated in the Annexure-IV of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-
WAPDA DISCOs for the FY 2023-24. The actual fuel charges, as claimed by CPPA-G, for the 
month of June 2024 increased by Rs.2.6307/kWh (Annex-I) as compared to the reference fuel 
charges. 

4. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation is 
made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the basis 
of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff 
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice and 
to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. 
The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the proposed 
adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on July 20, 2024 and also 
uploaded on NEPRA website for information of all concerned stakeholders. The Authority also 
advertised the revised request of CPPA-G in newspapers on July 25, 2024 and also uploaded 
the same on NEPRA website for information of all concerned stakeholders. 

5. The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on July31, 2024 at NEPRA Tower, Ataturk 
Avenue (East), G-5/l, Islamabad and online through Zoom. The date of hearing was mentioned 
in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's website, 
whereby participation in the hearing and ffling of comments/ objections from any 
interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / 
affected parties. 



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISc'Os for the month offime 2024 

6. On the date fixed for hearing, representatives of CPPA-G, DISCOs, NTDC along-with its 
SO/NPCC team, general public and Media were present. However, no representative was 
present from Power Planning & Monitoring Company (PPMC), Sm Southern Gas Company 
Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL) and Ministry of Finance despite 

serving the hearing notice. 

7. CEO CPPA-G presented the case before the Authority and submitted that there was slightly 
lower generation from Hydro and Local Coal as compared to generation assumed in reference 
tariff. CPPA-G also explained that Neelum Jhelum could not be operated due to forced outage 
and consequently no payments were made to Neelum Jhelum. However, certain fuels which 
were not a significant part of the reference mix such as RLNG were operated because of system 
requirements and contractual obligations. It was further submitted that there was not much 
variation in the actual fuel prices vis a vis reference values. CEO CPPA-G further presented 
the following utilization factors for gas and coal based power plants for the month of June 2024; 

Power Producer Energy KWh FUCI Bill 
riced FCC 

85/kwh 

Variable FCC 

Os/hEAdS 

Total FCC 

Os/kwh 
Plant Factor 

China Power Hub Geflrratiofl company 2,977.800 40,721.117 - 13.67 13.67 0,3% 

Huonesg Shandong Opel Energy 386,416,500 6,317.131,532 16.11 16.61 43% 

Port Gasim Electric Power Company 61,876,000 882,840,580 - 14.27 14.27 7% 

Lucky Electric Power Company 186,136,300 2,561,328,556 . 13.76 13.76 - - 43% 

Coal. Imported 637,406.600 8,902.031,786 - 11.13 15.53 20% 

Engro Powergen Than (Pot) Limited 369,172.200 4,019,342,886 8.96 3.93 - 1029 85% 

mar Energy Limited 153,697,600 1,888,411,552 8.36 3.93 12.29 71% 

mar Coat BloCk-i Power Generation 801,602,400 8,581,928.812 6.37 4.34 10.71 92% 

molNoua PowerThar (Pot.) Ltd 164,183,000 1,929,435,631 7.83 3.93 11.75 76% 

Coat. Local 1,488,655,200 16,419,128,930 6,88 4,15 11.03 66% 

Gas 

Uberty Dahorki Power Limited 83,197,600 2,485,515,136 20.56 9.31 29.37 52% 

Uch Power Led. 332,533,000 4,340,499,954 5,94 7.14 13.08 84% 

Gas 4,667,854,200 59,477,336,623 5.18 5.44 12.74 45% 

8. CEO CPPA-G also submitted that actual generation remained 10% lower than the generation 

assumed in the reference tariff. 

9. Representative of NTDC/NPCC submitted that on year on year basis the generation has 
decreased by 2%. It was further submitted that the peak demand during the month was 22,971 
MW while the lowest demand achieved during the month was 10,092 MW. The Authority 
directed SO to provide generationl demand pattern since 2018 in next FCA hearing, in order 
to analyze demand fluctuation and dip due to induction of solar. SO also presented the 

following start-up costs of various fuel based power plants; 

Name of plant 
Type of 

Fuel 

Hot Start Up Warm Start Up Cold Ho, Startup 

No of 
Starts 

Trifle to 
Syoeh 

Cost of 
Startup 

No of 
Starts 

Time to 
sonon 

Cost Of Start Soot 
SOTU 

. 
Tpme to Syoch 

Cost ot Start 

Port Qasim Coal 40 270 Mit 72,321 20 480 Mit 152,S30 4 900 Mit 290,206 

Engro Errrgy 
Loc:l 

70 65 Mn 30 230 Mn 10 240 MIt 9.736 

falluki RLNS 22 140 Mm 20,70S 22 220 Mit 54,005 6 250 Mit 61.480 

lalyit fF0 52 90 Mm 6.790 26 300 Mit 15.296 0 400 Mm 22.005 

10. It was further submitted by the SO that there was slight decrease in rain as compared to forecast 
and the actual temperature remained slightly above average by (+0.18 C) during the month. 



Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDISCOs for the month ofJune  2024 

11. Different commentators raised their concerns during the hearing. The comments relevant to 

the FCA are summarized as under: 

12. Upon inquiry from Mr. Ashfaque, a commentator, regarding the current tariff structure 
discouraging demand due to incremental increase in rate as consumption increases, the 
Authority responded that for this very reason the tariff of industrial consumers were set close 
to the cost of service to help encouraging productive demand in the system. 

13. Mr. Zaheer, a commentator, submitted that the EU market for textile exports requires 

industries to operate on green/clean energy. 

14. Mr.Khaliq Kiyani, a commentator, inquired about the reasons for revision in the claim filed by 
CPPA-G, to which it was responded that the same was due to revision in fuel cost components 
of different power plants for the month of June 2024, having substantial impact. Accordingly, 
CPPA-G worked Out the revised fuel cost of such power plants. 

15. The Authority observed that while submitting the monthly FCA request, CPPA-G and 

NTDC/NPCC certifies that; 

a) 2002 Power Policy Plants 

i. All purchases have been made from Generation Companies having valid generation License 

issued by NEPRA. 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been processed in accordance with the rates, terms 
& conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also 
made as per decision of NEPRA. 

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidence. In 
case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 

responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and its 

Rules & Regulations. 

b) 1994 Power Policy Plants (HUBCO Inclusive) 

i. All purchases have been made from IPPs under 1994 Policy, including HUBCO & Chasnupp 
and excluding Tavanir, having valid generation license issued by NEPRA. 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been made strictly in accordance with the rates, 

terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreements. 

iii. AJ1 payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the 

respective Power Purchase Agreements. 

iv. All purchases have been made in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreement 

v. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 

responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and its 

Rules & Regulations. 

3 



Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDISCOs for the month offune 2024 

c) Power Plants Operations 

i. It is certified that Merit Order was followed as defined under section 2(I)(x) of the NEPRA 
Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000, while operating power plants in its fleet during month 
of June 2024. 

ii. Partial Loading of power plants strictly in accordance with the provision of their respective 
Power Purchase Agreement and the plants were operated on partial load as per system load 
demand variations and for fuel conversation where needed. 

16. Accordingly for the purpose of instant FCA, the information along-with certification given by 
CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found 
out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would be adjusted in the 
subsequent monthly fuel charges adjustment. 

17. The Authority, observed that CPPA-G has purchased energy of 47.645 Gwh from Tavanir Iran 
in June 2024 at a cost of Rs.1,270 million, however, contract between CPPA-G and Tavanir 
Iran for import of Power up-to 104 M\\T has expired on December 31, 2021. In view thereof, 
the current cost and previous adjustments, of electricity purchased from Tavanir Iran is being 
allowed strictly on provisional basis, subject to its adjustment once the Authority decides the 
extension in the contract between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran or otherwise. The cost being 
allowed on provisional basis is to avoid piling up of the cost and one time burdening of the 
consumers in future. 

18. CPPA-G also requested net positive amount of Rs.9,671 million as previous adjustments. 

19. During scrutiny of previous adjustment, the claimed amount of Rs.98.465 million for the 
month of November 2022 on account of PPA factors of Port Qasim coal based power plant, has 
been worked as out as Rs.91. 137 million. Accordingly, an amount of Rs.7.328 million has been 
adjusted while working out the instant monthly FCA. 

20. Similarly, regarding claim of Rs.1,721 million for Punjab Thermal Power due to PPA factors 
from June 2023 to October 2023 and April 2024, the same has been worked out as Rs.1,548 
million, therefore, an amount of Rs.172 7 million has been adjusted while working out the 
instant monthly FCA. 

21. Regarding net adjustment of Rs.3.2 billion for QATPL RLNG based power plant, the Authority 
observed that the same pertains to period from May 2018 to March 2024, on account of revision 
in Fuel Cost component of QATPL by NEPRA after its COD decision dated 10.05.2023. The 
claimed amount was previously claimed by CPPA-G in FCA of November 2023, however, the 
same was provisionally withheld by the Authority, pending Technical and Financial 
Verification. The said claim has now been verified and accordingly allowed in the instant FCA 
as part of previous adjustment. 

22. Regarding adjustment of Rs. 3.5 billion for Lucky coal based power plant, the Authority noted 
that the same pertains to the period from March 2022 to February 2024, on account of revision 
in Fuel Cost component of lucky power plant owing revision in PIBTL charges allowed to 
Lucky coal based power plant vide decision dated 04.06.2024. The said claim being in line with 
the Authority decision has been allowed as part of previous adjustment. 

ER  

WLLV 'S 
LI i.i \O 'rRA 

AUTHORtTY 

'-i/,' 



Fe,cl Charges Adjustment for XWDZSCOs for the month offune 2024 

23. Based on above, detail of previous adjustments claimed by CPPA-G viz a viz amount allowed 
is tabulated below; 

Power PLants 
Prey. Adj. Claimed 

by CPPAG Re. 
Prey. Adj. Allowed 

Re. -
Adjustment 

Foundation Power (943,516) (943,516) - 
Orient 6,985,372 6,985,372 - 
Engro Energy (7,445,038) (7,445.038) - 
Saphire Power 2,164,740 2.164,740 - 
Uch-lI (4,024,081) (4,024,081) - 
Chiniot Power (120) (120) 
Engro PowerGen Thar 38.977,164 38,977,164 - 
QATPL 3,274,780,553 3,274,780,553 - 
MRS (10,851,876) (10,851,876) - 
HSR 13,508,383 13,508,382 - 
Ba1oki (38,512,029) (38,512,029) - 
Port Qasim 98,465,492 91,137,340.83 (7,328,151) 
Lucky Coal 3,574,229,560 3,574,229,560 - 
Pimjab Thermal Power 1,720,508.025 1,547,772,809.34 (172,735,215) 
Thar Energy Limited 35,374,307 35.374,307 - 
ThalNova Power Thar 36,572,056 36.572,055 
Uch (6,187) (6.187) 
K-2 850,158,246 850,158,246 
K-3 (4,716.699) (4,716.699) - 
Tavanir Iran 77,434.323 77,434,323 - 
GENCO-IlI 8.781,460 8,781,460 - 

Total 9,671,440,133 9,491,376,765 - (180,063,366) 

24. NTDCL, reported provisional T&T losses of 311.897 GWh i.e. 2.278%, based on energy 
delivered on NTDCL system during June 2024. NTDC in addition also reported T&T losses of 
38.337 GWh i.e. 2.846%, for PMLTC (HVDC) line. NTDCL is aliowed T&T losses of 2.639% 
only at 500KV and 220 KV network. For PMLTC (HVDC) is allowed T&T losses of maximum 
up-to 4.3%. 

25. Accordingly, for the month of June 2024, T&T losses of 350.234 GWh have been verified for 
NTDCL system only at 500 kV and 220 kV network and PMLTC (HVDC), keeping in view the 
aforementioned allowed limits of the Authority, which has been included in the instant 
monthly FCA working. 

26. In view of the above discussion, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of 
June 2024, after accounting for the aforementioned adjustments, and including costs arising 
due to application of various factors, as provided in the respective PPAs of the Power Producers 
as claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request (Annex-Il). 

27. The Authority hereby directs CPPA-G to provide the technically/financially verified data of 
each generation company pertaining to previous month along-with its next monthly FCA 
request, in order to ensure that any required adjustments are made in a timely manner. 

28. CPPA-G in its request has also included 47.84 GWh for the Net Metering units procured during 
June 2024 based on information provided by PITC. 

29. As per data provided by CPPA-G, during June 2024, 21.77 GWh were supplied by power 
producers having bilateral contracts with DISCOs. Regarding fuel cost of SPPs/CPP it is 
important to mention that CPPA-G only provided NTDC monthly reading data containing 
energy supplied by aforementioned SPPs/CPPs to DISCOs, however, no fuel cost has been 
claimed / provided along-with the FCA data. 

30. It is pertinent to mention here that while approving the Power Acquisition Requests (PARs) 
for such SPPs, the Authority also prescribed an adjustment mechanism for indexation of fuel 



Unit 
Cl l'A C 

K-Clot XWI)ISCOt 

lion 13074 723 3.67 12.346 

Il,. Ill,, 27.532 7,050 :16 20,446 

Rs,IkWi, 9.754S 9.7545 9.7545 9.7545 

(:nic 100530 (201C0 liP.SCU 01:111:0 11:010 5.00530 101:70:0 71:11530 lISlE) QISC0 

1151'Il 1,645 1.4133 547 472 1,401 2.740 2,094 1.414 03 516 12.540 

1,0th 

loon 5,42 3.20 

I, 
065 29.77 

11w!, 1,649 1.416 032 485 1.418 2.734 2,506 1,419 503 516 12.497 

Rn. SI],, 16.1151 3,732 5,5331 3.660 26.1107 20.1.10 3,750 920,446 

R,, SI], 11,4 27.7 39,04 

0.. SIlo 16.031 13,732 9,344 4,629 13.069 26.807 20.430 13.790 9.085 3030 920.485 

Rn,, 1,50' 9.7320 0.7 9.6771 9.5403 0.6393 0.7010 9.7231 9.7644 9.7529 0,7029 

6,050 7.1401 7.1410 7.1401 7.1403 7,1463 7.1.103 7.1403 7.1103 7.1103 7.1403 7.5403 

Description 

110,nC.I'I'A,C I',t,l 

I'00 toni lot] 1,,,, t'oo I 

Actual Fot.i Coil comp0909t (FCC) 

of CPPA-C Pool 

Oc.oripLio, 

E,ogy P,ocurol 1,l,,, CI'l',l-C, Po.,I 
lncrgv I',,,c,,,cd 1,o,,, Soil! ott, jog 

l:,,,ov I'nnoI from 571'.  
1,1141 1:1,71117 

(,,,,11ljooulo,J 1,0,, 

ltdttnlloo Eoc,gv '(00,702 

lltoh bill0,,  
'lot. I lull ClotS 

.'lclotI lot I 11k loo( [0 70 I FCC) 

6o!o,on' End Clot (000 'ilo(O 10:11. 

Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDISCOs for the month offune 2024 

cost component based on prevalent fuel prices. As CPPA-G has not claimed any cost for the 
energy supplied by SPPs/CPPs, therefore, in order to avoid piling up of costs and one time 
burdening of consumers, the cost for energy supplied by SPPs during June 2024 has been 
accounted for based on the reference Fuel cost component as approved by the Authority in the 
respective PAR of such SPP/CPPs. 

31. Based on the aforementioned discussion and in light of the earlier decisions of the Authority 
for FCA of May 2023 and onward, separate FCA of each DISCO after accounting for the energy 
purchased from CPPA-G, bilateral contracts (Captive, SPPs) and Net metering as part of 
individual basket of each DISCO has been worked out. However, since a uniform tariff regime 
is applicable in light NEPRA Act, NE Policy and Plan, therefore, the Authority has also worked 
out a National Average Uniform monthly FCA to be charged from all the consumers of 

XWDISCOs. 

32. CPPA-G is directed to develop a proper mechanism for Inter DISCO settlement of FCA worked 
for each XWDISCOs and the FCA charged from consumers after consultation with DISCOS, 
in order to ensure proper accounting of energy and cost of each DISCO as per their own basket. 

33. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and assessed 
a National Average Uniform increase of Rs.2.5627/kW'h in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs 
on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of June 2024 as under; 

Actual National Avg. Uniform Fuel Charge Component for June 2024 
for XWDISCOs Consumers 

Rs.9.7029/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.7.l4O3kWh 

National Avg. Uniform Fuel Price Variation for the month of June 
2024- Increase for XWDISCOs consumers 

Rs.2.5627/kwh 

34. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as referred above; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except Electric Vehicle Charging 
Stations (EVCS) and lifeline consumers. 

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of June 2024. 

c. XVoTDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of June 2024 in the billing 

month of August 2024. 

/II 



Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDZSCOs for the month ofJune  2024 

d. 'While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

AUTHORITY 

Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) Rafique Ahmed Shaikh 

Member Member 

As '  

Amina Ahrned Engr. Maqsood Anwar Khan 

Member Member 

 

 

Waseem Mukhtar 

Chairman 



T
ot

al
 V

05
9

 
T

ot
a

l 
R

5.
 

E
ne

rg
y  

C
o

st
 

10
0

.1
 

H 
H I 

H 

H 
Ii' 

i - - 

H H'H 
H H 

I I  -- .. - 

T
ot

a
l  F

u
el

 C
os

t  
o
w

n
.  C

ha
rg

e
. 

O
s  3.

32
7,

71
0,

94
3 

3,
32

7,
71

6.
50

3  • H:. . . 1
6
1
  

I
i

9on
i
.
 

6
0
1
5
0
5
6
6
0

2 

LOL'tlt'flt'
P 

I I I 

II 

I 

I II 

I I a a 

HI . - ,.." 

C 

I 
I  

I 

I 

3  .
60

4.
50

7 
.9

67
 

- 
3,

06
4.

50
7,

95
7 

H 

I 

I 
aJ - 

oro,n
floo,' 

tn
'O

gsszC
'z 

50L
'P

f
l9

-  

ZPZ'00I'009 

. 

-- 

. 

I 
 

f
l

O'o6L'9
tt 

,0
0.1IL.n

o  

1
5
0
,16

2
,6

16
 

I
11

8,
56

2,
61

4 

- 
- 

H.. . .. . 
I_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
 

I 
35

3.
62

7,
60

5 

C
ip

ic
ity

 
E

ne
ng

y  
K

w
h

 
lM

V
1  

H .H . §fl. . 

I 

I • ;i!j 
;iI1H1Ii1 

I 

T 
:F 1  I: .11 1 11 

1HH 

I! 

I  
2 

I  
• l 

I 

H 
I 

I 

H 

Iil 

HHH, 

.. i i_2 - 

09NAU7, 



- 
a 

r U . 

To
ta

l F
ue

l C
os

t  
R

I.
  

U 

U 
- 

333 ! 
i] 

UU 

--- 

k k 

& 

3 I  
• 

U I H 

• :. 
- 9. 

I 

I 
5 

I S 

1,
72

0,
50

0.
02

5 

35
.3

74
.

07
 

38
,S

72
,0

50
  

53 

:3 
•3 

U 3 353 

3H.53 j .3 3 • 
fli 

3 33 335 

• 

cn'zoo'co&'gz, 

5• ,3.' 
S 55 3 

• .. 35 
3 35 533 

H II 

33353 
. 

3 

3 3I3 
'3 •I.5335.3 

ssU3 
•EIS 
U 

. 
S 33 
.0 •sFsIsss 

53453 
. . 

3 
53 5 iSIS 

3353 
335 

51 4 
5 

33 

5 3 

33 
33 
33 I c33 

53353 
5353533334335 §34333li58355U33333U 

- —
 

Q
LQ

08
 

14
,7

87
,0

80
 

—
 

14
,8

12
,8

30
 

10
.2

55
,8

00
  

3333 ES 

H 

ioo 
U 

I-  

I 
U Ut,) 

I 

I  

U 

' 

I I 

U 

1 

-

I  3 

1 
h111 



CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPPA) 
Energy Procurement Report tprOvlSl004fl 

For the Month 0! JUne 2024 

SNO. pOlOonproduCers Furl COE,acily 
(070 

EnmngykWfl 
nunpcno,g.e VRAM 

CS.,gee 
Re. 

EPP8jUin5 00nV, (Re.) 
Prey. sdju.Cn.nr In FeI 

Hoer 
(Re.) 

P1.0. A4JU.RII.flt ,n 
0068 
lIe.) 

Prey. ualueonnt In 
Total 
or. 

SUnn.CU000 
TOtaIFAnIC001 

65. 
roralvoso 

66. 
total 

CnnrgyCost 
IRS.) 

Summary,  
O 

- 2 
3 

S 

7  
8 

- 

68401 

Co.) LOCal 
0.1 Onn000d 

F0 
0 
01.50 
N I 
I,npo fr yr I 
Wlrdpoo, 
SOlO 
Bag 

- 

4.720.500.406 
9480 SOS 200 

637400000 

202,682,957 

- 
11419120900 
0902.031706 

8.312.476.202 
16237623377 
64106675 625 

037.30I.014 
1076 024 944 

242947921 

504.406,578 
9134688132 
1436514677 

- 
88228249 

037.001.014 
07491053024 

- 10144670607 

0,096,004,969  
17372981 500 

. 
110923526 

3608203434 

0.072.331 
234 030 870 
(19022930) 

5,971.331 
340 404 405 

SSSljl00504  - 

. 
16530052.506 
1301123S220 

640,263,34S 
1 313450 703 

223024001 

600.263.345 
1,142 509 229 
13812100111 

6.312,476,)02 
16225 204,000 

504.480.576 
1134554770 

8,096,684,060 
17059760334 

- 
(12419022) 

. 
- (11 363) 

- 
(1y,43007S - 1160070 800 

2436760900 
1900393000 

69120 639 974 1 398 009 822 70610041 695 65003100008 
2048618713 

4063856244 
005 441 547 

- (36 005 005) 

- - 

49204800100 
945,441 047 - - - 3004 000 320 

9347635091 
2594060320 
1 347 635 581 

3048898773 
I 270 201 258 

- 

' 
307305125 

1,270209250  

- 
443 681 376 

71434323 77434323 47045034 

ll7,57,!U 
so,aa on 

- 

307 360 OOS 

- 

90761942 

- 

- 
448133047 

- 
- (120) 4542603 

- -  
4542673 

Total. Fonibe noRth 
Peon. Adj100nter,15 1 

000140 TOTAlS1 

93459 206711 110704121,320 0.400,901,513 122.105.802823 9671 440 133 101.006.064 9,682.046,697 - I 120,375,001.464 5.501.094,071 134,907,440.531 

(0,633,009) 0.671.410,133 161,006,544 9.662.446,697 
03 450,572,902 129,37S,561,454 0.504.938.071 134.867.440.S3I 

Energy Coot (00.) 126,370,861,434 5,591,688,077 134,987,449,531 

Cool nOt610argeable to 00005 (Re.) 1.663,272,550 . 1.613.272.550 

IPP (Clrar5naSln) (60.) 127,712,280.903 5,591,888,077 133,3(4,176,981 

Energy Sold (KOlOr) 13,070,844.699 13,070,044,869 13,070,844,689 

Avg. 63(0 CR4369001) 9,7710 0,4278 18.1986 

R.16r0000. Rule (RSJXWS( 7,1403 

FOR Rate Cur180t month (RoilodOr) 2.1307 



Annex-Il 

Source Wise Generation 

Sources 
June 2024 

Reference Actual 
GWh % GWh 96 

Ilydel 5,03694 33.52% 4,728.50 35.13% 

Coal - Local 1,543.14 10.27% 1,488.66 11.06% 

Coal - Imported 2,466.59 16.42% 637.41 4.74% 

HSD - 0.00% - 0.00% 

RFO 418.98 2.79% 262.96 1.95% 

Gas 1,107.53 7.37% 1,166.47 8.67% 

RLNG 1,213.39 8.08% 2,436.76 18.10% 

Nuclear 2,338.93 15.57% 1,998.39 14.85% 

Import Iran 0.34 0.00% 47.65 0.35% 

Mixed 10.21 0.07% - 0.00% 

Wind 654.73 4.36% 515.73 3.83% 

Baggasse - 0.00% 59.74 0.44% 

Solar 234.38 1.56% 117.54 0.87% 

Total 15,025.16 100.0% 13,459.81 100.0% 

Sale to IPPs - 0.00% (35) -0.26% 

'l'ransmission Losses (443.26) -2.95% (350.234) -2.602% 

Net Delivered 14,581.90 97.0% 13,074.21 97.14% 

Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price 

June 2024 

Sources Reference Actual 

Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh Mins. Rs. RS./kWh 

Hydel - - - - 

Coal - Local 14,601.47 9.4622 16,419.13 11.0295 

Coal - Imported 39,608.13 16.0578 9,902.03 15.5349 

l-ISD - - - - 

RIO 10,052.96 23.9939 8,312.48 31.6108 

Gas 9,274.43 8.3740 16,237.62 13.9203 

RLNG 28,132.88 23.1854 64,156.41 26.3285 

Nuclear 2440.33 1.0434 3,048.62 1.5255 

Import Iran 8.41 24.7285 1,270.20 26.6597 

Mixed - - - - 

Wind - - - - 

Baggasse - - 357.37 5.9822 

Solar - - - - 

Total 104,118.61 6.9296 119,703.85 8.8934 

Arrears! Previous Adjustments - - 9,491.38 0.7052 

Sale to IPPs - - (1,663.27) (47.0359) 

GrandTotal 104,118.61 6.9296 127,531.96 9.4750 

Transmission losses - 0.2106 0.2794 

Total 104,118.61 7.1403 127,531.96 9.7545 

EMO Dedcutions - 

Net Total 104,119 7.1403 127,532 9.7545 

ja2 
EPRA 

AUTHORITY 



V 

To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-Il 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the 8t11  day of August, 2024 

S.R.O. II (1)/2024: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 2011), 
amended subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power Regulatory 
Authority makes and notifies the adjustments on account of variations in fuel charges in the approved 
tariff of XWD1SCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of June 2024 in 
respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs): 

Actual National Avg. Uniform Fuel Charge Component for June 2024 
for XWDISCOs Consumers 

Rs.9.7029/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.7.l403IkWh 
National Avg. Uniform Fuel Price Variation for the month of June 2024 
- Increase for XWlMSCOs Consumers 

2.5627/kwh 

2. The above adjustment of Rs.2.5627/kWh shall be applicable to all the consumer categories 
except Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and lifeline consumers. The said adjustment shall 
be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in the month 
of June 2024. XWDlSCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of June 2024 in the 
billing month of August 2024. 

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWD1SCOs shall keep in view 
and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder) 
Registrar 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 1

